Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Town Board of Trustees, Town of Worth, held at the Worth Township Town Hall, 11601 S Pulaski, Alsip, Illinois, 60803 Thursday, August 25, 2022 6:00 PM

Supervisor Murphy called the public meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.

Clerk McMahon led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Clerk McMahon called the roll and the following board members were present: Supervisor Murphy, Trustee Sexton-Kelly, Trustee Lewandowski, Trustee Toscas and Trustee Hurckes.

Also present were Sean McGrath, Attorney; Maureen Ryan, Cindy Young, Jenny Panico, Julie Jackowiak, Colleen Kenny, Letty Campos, Sue Sortino, Katie Elwood, Commissioner Moody, Assessor Murphy and. The Highway Commissioner and the Assessor are not required to attend.

### **MINUTES**

**Motion** made by Trustee Toscas, seconded by Trustee Sexton-Kelly to approve the minutes from Session #1030-22, Regular Meeting, July 28, 2022.

Supervisor Murphy – aye Trustee Hurckes – aye Trustee Lewandowski – aye Trustee Sexton-Kelly – aye Trustee Toscas - aye

Motion carried.

### **OLD BUSINESS**

### **NEW BUSINESS**

<u>Motion</u> made by Trustee Sexton-Kelly, seconded by Trustee Toscas to approve the hiring of volleyball referees.

Supervisor Murphy – aye Trustee Hurckes – aye Trustee Lewandowski – aye Trustee Sexton-Kelly – aye Trustee Toscas - aye

Motion carried.

<u>Motion</u> made by Trustee Toscas, seconded by Trustee Toscas to approve hiring a part-time evening security/maintenance person.

Supervisor Murphy – aye Trustee Hurckes – aye Trustee Lewandowski – aye Trustee Sexton-Kelly – aye Trustee Toscas - aye

Motion carried.

## REPORTS FROM ELECTED OFFICIALS

Trustee Toscas shared that the Foundation is hosting a golf outing at Fountain Hills Golf Course on September 30, 2022. The Foundation needs more sponsors and golfers. They have received over \$4000 in donations. There will be raffles and gift baskets.

Trustee Lewandowski reported that the seniors have a few upcoming events. September 7<sup>th</sup> – lunch & movie, September 12<sup>th</sup> – oil painting, September 15<sup>th</sup> – Secretary of State rules of the road refresher course, October 6<sup>th</sup> – Four Winds Casino trip.

Page 2 Session #1031-22 August 25, 2022

Trustee Sexton-Kelly reported that Youth Commission is launching a new kids program. It is a larger version of game night. The children can drop in and play game M-Th for a \$2.00 fee. Also, babysitting classes will be held once a month. Youth Services Bureau is continuing with telehealth and has received great reviews from counselors and parents. Sessions will now be 30 minutes long.

Commissioner Moody stated that the Highway Department has been busy with branch pickup, catch basins and dealing with waivers and permits.

Assessor Murphy and the assessor's office are busy working on exemptions, There is no date for appeals as of yet. Possibly in October.

Supervisor Murphy announced the hiring of three bus drivers. They passed the drug test and will be attending Pace school September 6-7. She also shared that the Township will be working with the Sheriff's Department regarding having a drug prescription box in the building.

# **ATTORNEY'S REPORT**

### **PUBLIC/STAFF PARTICIPATION**

### **CORRESPONDENCE/ANNOUNCEMENTS**

## TREASURER'S REPORT

<u>Motion</u> made by Trustee Toscas, seconded by Trustee Lewandowski, to waive the reading of the Treasurer's report and pay the bills as presented.

Supervisor Murphy – aye Trustee Hurckes – aye Trustee Lewandowski – aye Trustee Sexton-Kelly – aye Trustee Toscas - aye

Motion carried.

**Statutory Purpose(s) of Executive Session:** for the purpose of discussion of the appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific employees of the public body or legal counsel for the public body, pursuant to 5 ILCS 120/2 (c) (1)

## **ADJOURN**

Motion made by Trustee Toscas and seconded by Trustee Hurckes to adjourn the meeting at 6:23 p.m.

Supervisor Murphy – aye Trustee Hurckes – aye Trustee Lewandowski – aye Trustee Sexton-Kelly – aye Trustee Toscas – aye

Motion carried.

Respectfully Submitted,	
	Clerk Eamon J. McMahon